
 

 

 
 

 

CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2012 at 7.30 pm 

 

Committee Room 3 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to:    kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
Telephone:        0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  (L) 

Councillor Christine Allison  (C) 

Councillor Kevin Bonavia  (L) 
Councillor Jenni Clutten  (LD) 

Councillor Damien Egan  (L) 

Councillor Vicky Foxcroft  (L) 
Councillor Alan Hall  (L) 

Councillor Stella Jeffrey  (L) 

Councillor Philip Peake  (LD) 
Councillor Susan Wise  (L) 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 25 May 2012 
 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 

1 

2. Minutes 
 

2 - 6 

3. Declarations of Interests 
 

7 - 9 

4. Legislation Update Report 
 

10 - 35 

5. The New Ethical Framework under the Localism Act 2011 
 

36 - 55 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\4\7\ai00003749\$tb0rwesy.doc 

CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 
 

Report Title 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 6 June 2012 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that  a Chair and Vice Chair of the Working Party be appointed for the 
municipal year 2012/13 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\5\7\ai00003750\$emdtol0g.doc 

 

CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 6 June 2012 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Working Party, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 15 November 2011 (copy attached) be confirmed and signed.  
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\5\7\ai00003750\$k43nh2r3.doc 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY, which was open 
to the press and public, held in COMMITTEE ROOM 2, LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, 
CATFORD, SE6 4RU on TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2011 at 6 p.m. 
 

Present 

 
Councillors Hall (Chair) Daby, Foxcroft, Onuegbu, Owolabi - Oluyole, and Wise. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allison, Smith and De Ryk.  
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR (page 
 

 

 RESOLVED that Councillor Hall be elected Chair and 
Councillor Wise Vice-Chair of the Constitution 
Working Party for the municipal year 2011/12. 
 

 

2 MINUTES (page 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Constitution 
Working Party held on  June 2010 be confirmed 
and signed. 
 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (page 
 
None. 
 

 

4 ADOPTION PANEL CHANGES (page 
 

 

4.1 The Head of Law introduced the report, stating that the Adoption 
Agencies Regulations 2005 had been amended by the Adoption 
Agencies and Independent Review of Determinations 
(Amendment) Regulations 2011 which had come into force in 
April 2011. 
 

 

4.2 The Chair noted adoption panels would consist of members 
drawn from a central list as opposed to having a fixed 
membership and he asked if several elected members would be 
added to the list from whom the single elected member 
representative would be chosen. The Head of Law said it would 
be sensible to add more people to the central list. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the amended provisions relating to the 
Adoption Panel shown proposed in paragraph 5 
of the report be agreed for submission to the 
Council for inclusion in the Constitution. 
 

Head of 
Law 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\
[...]
ommended. The first allowed for changed Directorate 
responsibilities given the reduction in Directorates from five to 
four. The second reserved to Planning Committees all town and 
country planning matters relating to the demolition of any 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\5\7\ai00003750\$k43nh2r3.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

building that is in use as a public house, or which is currently 
unoccupied but was in use as a public house immediately prior 
to becoming unoccupied. 

   
 RESOLVED That the Council Scheme of Delegation be 

endorsed and Council be recommended to 
amend the Constitution accordingly. 

Head of 
Law 

   
7 LEGISLATIVE UPDATE (page  
   

7.1 The Head of Law presented a report outlining current proposals 
in both the Localism Bill and the Health and Social Care Bill and 
invited comments on matters likely to affect the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

 

7.2 The Working Party considered ethical arrangements and 
concluded that Lewisham should retain a Standards Committee 
and draw up a Local Code of conduct. The Chair asked for 
proposals to be worked up and considered at a future meeting. 
He added he did not expect current arrangements to be 
replicated, and he urged officers to look again at the model 
which existed in Lewisham before national mandatory 
requirements were introduced. 
 

 

7.3 The Working Party considered at length the implications for the 
Council of community empowerment and decided that this and 
other aspects of the Localism Bill should be the subject of a 
further report to the Working Party once the Bill became law.  

 

   
7.4 In terms of the Health and Social Care Bill, the Working Party 

noted the Bill made the formal consultative body on health 
matters the authority rather than a scrutiny body. The Working 
Party asked that the authority use its discretion to authorise the 
Healthier Communities Select Committee to continue to make 
representations on health matters. The Chair observed that this 
Bill and the Localism Bill both had widespread implications for 
the authority which the Working Party should consider in greater 
detail once the Bills became law.  
 

 

 RESOLVED that the contents of the Localism Bill and the 
Health and Social Care Bill be noted and officers 
be requested to further report once the Bills had 
been enacted setting out the implications for the 
Council’s Constitution and any recommendations 
for amendment. 
 

Head of 
Law 

8 CONSTITUTIONAL UPDATE (page  
 The Head of Law provided the Working Party with a schedule of  

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\5\7\ai00003750\$k43nh2r3.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

minor amendments to the Constitution arising from various 
previous items and reports. 
 

 In discussion on the Bribery Act the Head of Law confirmed 
officers, like members, followed a Code of Conduct and that all 
officers graded SMG1 and above completed a full declarations 
of interest return. 
 

 

 The Working Party requested that a schedule of changes be 
produced for ease of reference at the Council meeting. 
 

 

 The Chair raised the issue of Rule J11 and the Working Party 
agreed that the Appointments Committee be added to the list of 
bodies exempted from this rule as, owing to its small size, 
almost all of the membership were ineligible to be Chair owing to 
the other positions they already held. 
 

 

 RESOLVED That 
 

 

  (i) the amendments shown in Appendix 1 of the 
report be approved; 
 

Head of 
Law 

  (ii) Rule J11 be amended to add the 
Appointments Committee to the list of bodies 
exempted from the rule; 
 

Head of 
Law 

  (iii) a schedule of changes be produced for the 
November Council; and 
 

Head of 
Law 

  (iv) the Constitution be recommended to the 
Council for adoption and be made publicly 
available. 
 

Head of 
Law 

 The meeting ended at 7.28p.m.  
    
    
                                                        Chair  
   

 

Page 6



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdo
[...]
ass 

 
Part 1 
 

 
Date 6 June 2012 

 
 
1.   Summary 
 

This report updates members on progress of the implementation of the 
Localism Act 2011 and other legislation, highlights actions taken to 
respond to date and poses questions to be addressed by the Council in 
future to ensure that its Constitution reflects compliance in future. 

 
2.   Purpose 
 

The purpose of this report is to ensure that recommendations are made 
to Council at the appropriate time to ensure that the Constitution 
remains fit for purpose 
 

3.   Recommendations 
 

That CWP note the constitutional  issues which need attention and ask 
officers to bring a further report back to a subsequent meeting of this 
CWP at the appropriate time but in any event prior to the next meeting 
of the Council in September 2012. 
 

4   Background 
 

There has been a raft of recent legislative change which will require 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution.  These include:- 

 

• The Localism Act 2011 (see Appendix 1 for presentation summary) 

• Health and Social Care Act 2012 (see Appendix 2) 

• Pubic Services (Social Value) Act 2012 (See Appendix 3) 
 
5.   The Localism Act 2011 
 
5.1 This is a lengthy Act which makes huge changes to local government, 

which came into law in November 2011. It has 271 sections, 25 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



schedules and 142 regulation making powers and is being given 
practical force through a series of commencement orders, regulations 
and statutory guidance.  Some of the key features and the state of 
implementation are very briefly listed below:- 

 

• A new power of general competence – in force now 
 

• Changes to the permissible models of political governance model – 
in force now 

 

• Clarification of the law on pre-determination – in force now 
 

• The introduction of a new ethical framework – to be effective from 
1.7.12, some regulations still awaited. 

 

• Provisions relating to pay accountability – in force now. 
 

• Requirement for Council Tax referendum if Council Tax exceeds 
Secretary of State “principles” 

 

• Community right to challenge through which community, voluntary 
or employee bodies have the right to express an interest in 
providing a local authority service. – sections in force with 
regulations to make operational laid on 21st  May 2012 alongside 
draft statutory guidance to be effective from 27th June 2012. 

  

• Assets of community value – a new duty to maintain a list of assets 
of community value, with a procedure to be implemented before a 
disposal may be effected – in force new but awaiting regulations to 
make operational. 

 

• Neighbourhood planning – all in force now save provisions relating 
to referendums, with  regulations in place. 

 

• Housing – changes to allow local authorities to choose “qualifying 
persons for allocation policy; flexible tenancies; self financing – in 
force now. 

 

• London – transfer of regeneration  functions etc to Mayor of London 
– partly in force now. 

 
5.2 The Council has already made some changes to comply with the 

Localism Act 2011.  For example in March this year, the Council 
approved a pay policy statement for 2012/13, as it was bound by law to 
do before 1st April 2012.  Also, there appears elsewhere on this agenda 
a report which sets out a proposal for a new ethical framework which is 
designed to comply with the requirement to have a new code of 
conduct and procedure for handling complaints of breach from 1st July 
2012. 

Page 11



 
5.3 Other changes may require the Council to adopt new procedures but 

will not require major constitutional change.  The new power of 
competence, the provisions on housing and on London exemplify this. 
 

5.4 Some new provisions will need changes to the Council’s Constitution, 
(or at least to be considered in relation to the schemes of delegation) 
but there are no regulations in place to allow this to happen yet.  For 
example, the provisions relating to assets of community 
[...]
rest is accepted, then the Council has no choice 

but to conduct a procurement exercise in accordance with existing law 
even if there was no previous intention to externalise the service. This 
does not mean that the organisation submitting the expression of 

Page 13



interest will be successful in that exercise, merely that the Council must 
conduct it. 

 
6.9 The statutory guidance sets out procedural matters for timescales and 

the procurement exercise, including consideration of social value in the 
decision whether to award, timing of decision notices etc.  

 
6.10 These provisions and those contained in the Public Services (Social 

Value) Act 2012 (which is summarised at Appendix 2) mean that a new 
set of contract procedure rules will be required.  Work has begun to 
revise the existing  procedure now that the law is clear and the draft 
statutory guidance available.  A report will be available for submission 
to the CWP in time for a detailed report to be submitted to full Council 
in September 2012. 

 
6.11 In the meantime if an expression of interest is received it is proposed 

that decisions required to ensure compliance with the community right 
to challenge be delegated to the ED Resources and Regeneration on 
advice from the Head of Law.   This is generally a matter for the 
Mayoral Scheme of Delegation. 

 
Neighbourhood planning 
 
6.12 The provisions relating to neighbourhood planning are summarised at 

Appendix 1.  Regulations are in place save those which will relate to 
referenda in this context. The regulations relate to applications to 
become a neighbourhood area, designation as a neighbourhood forum 
and the procedures pertaining to both.  They also relate to the 
procedure for the adoption of a neighbourhood development plan and 
orders.  Officers are working up those procedures in detail but the most 
relevant point for members to consider at this juncture is who should be 
responsible for decisions in relation to neighbourhood planning.   

 
6.13 There have been no new regulations relating to the responsibility for 

planning functions, so it appears that the responsibility for planning 
matters remains split between the Mayor and Council as now.  
Members are however asked to give consideration as to whether 
matters relating to neighbourhood planning should be reserved to 
members explicitly and not delegated to officers. 

 
Assets of community value 
 
6.14 There are very detailed provisions relating to the requirement to 

maintain a register of assets of community value and the procedures 
which must be followed before such an asset may be disposed of.  
These are summarised in Appendix 1.  However operational 
regulations and guidance are awaited and these will be dealt with in a 
subsequent report to CWP. They may not be available until October 
2012.  In the meantime, officers are making preparations for 

Page 14



implementation of new procedures so far as is possible without  the 
detailed regulations. 

 
Joint committees 
 
6.15 On 4th May  2012 regulations were published which deal with the power 

of Councils and their executives to form joint committees.  They appear 
to offer more flexible arrangements for the discharge of functions by 
another authority and/or its executive.  The implications of these 
regulations on the Council’s current arrangements seems minimal at 
this stage, but a further report will deal with their impact in due course.  
They appear to accommodate the situation, previously  not allowed, 
that an executive may wish to delegate the discharge of its functions to 
another authority which does not have executive arrangements. 

 
7 Health and Social Care Act 2012  
 
7.1 The main provisions of the Act are summarised in Appendix 2.  In 

respect of constitutional matters, the two most significant elements of 
the Act are the requirement to establish Health and Wellbeing Boards 
and the transfer of public health functions to the Council.   

 
Health
[...]
e to participate in consideration of that matter if 
the HWB so requests. 

 
Joint arrangements 
 
7.10 Two or more HWBs may make arrangements to exercise any of their 

functions jointly, or by a joint sub-committee, or may appoint a joint sub 
committee to advise them on any matter. 

 
Supply of information to HWB 
 
7.11 For the purposes of assisting it in the performance of its functions, a 

HWB may request such information as may be specified in the request 
from the following people  who must comply with the request:- 

 

• The Council 

• Any representative of the Local Healthwatch organisation on the 
HWB 

• Any representative of a clinical commissioning group on the HWB 

• Any person appointed by the Council other than by Mayoral 
nomination 

• Any other person appointed to the Board by the Board  
 
7.12 Such information may only be used by the HWB to enable or assist it to 

perform its functions and must relate to a function of the person of 
whom the request is made, or  a person in respect of whom that person 
exercises a function. 

 
A Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
7.13 The Council already operates a shadow health and wellbeing board on 

which sit those people set out in Appendix 2.  This accords with best 
practice in preparations for the implementation of the Act.  The Council 
will have to decide whether to formalise these arrangements in its 
constitution, both in the interim until implementation of the Health and 
Social Care Act, and after.  The Healthier Communities Select 
Committee is considering a report on the work of the Shadow Health 
and Wellbeing Board on 30th May and any views will be available for 
the meeting of CWP.   

 
 
 

Page 17



The transfer of public health functions   
 
7.14 Public health functions which were previously the responsibility of 

Primary Care Trusts will transfer to the local authority in April 2013. 
The Act provides that a local authority, acting jointly with the Secretary 
of State must a
[...]
e good 
practice for the Council to adopt social value considerations in all 
procurements, to ensure maximum community benefits.  
 
 
Summary 
 
This Bill is intended to supplement existing legislation and it is likely that the 
Council is already undertaking procurements in accordance with this new law. 
The Act is intended to focus consideration by public authorities on all aspect 
of value for money when awarding its contracts. It is likely that procuring for 
social value will help support the strategic aims of the Council in seeking to 
improve the economic and social wellbeing of the borough for our residents.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

 

 

 
CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 

 
Report Title 

 
The new ethical framework under the Localism Act 
2011 
 

 
Key Decision 

 
N/A 

Item No 5 
 

 
Ward 

 
All 

 
Contributors 

 
Head of Law 

 
Class 

 
Part 1 
 

 
Date 6 June 2012 

 
 
1.   Summary 
 

This report proposes a new Member Code of Conduct for the Council 
to comply with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 as well a 
procedure for dealing with complaints of breach of that Code.  Finally 
the report proposes that the Council retain a Standards Committee and 
suggests terms of reference for it.  

 
2.   Purpose 
 

The purpose of the report is to seek the comments of the Standards 
Committee and Constitution Working Party (CWP) respectively to 
provisions designed to implement the provisions relating to Standards 
in the Localism Act 2011. 
 
 

3.   Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Constitution Working Party:- 
 
3.1  approve the draft Member Code of Conduct attached at Appendix 1 for 

referral to full Council at its June 2012 meeting; 
 

3.2  approve the draft procedure for handling complaints of breach of the 
Code of Conduct attached at Appendix 2, again for referral to full 
Council; 

 
3.3 refer a proposal to full Council that the Council retain a Standards 

Committee with the composition and terms of reference attached
[...]
 which must be followed and the declaration of 
interests 

 
(b)  discretion locally to build on the statutory elements which must 

be reflected in the Code of Conduct should the local authority 
see fit to do so 

Page 37



 

 

 
(c)  the abolition of the requirement for all members to undertake in 

writing to comply with the Member Code of Conduct 
 

(d)  there is no longer a statutory requirement for a Standards 
Committee, and if one is appointed there are no special legal 
provisions enabling independent members to vote or chair 
meetings 
 

(e)   The only sanctions which can be imposed on members 
breaching the Code are criminal sanctions for breach of the 
provisions relating to the declaration of interests and withdrawal 
from consideration of matters in which members have 
disclosable interests. 
 

(f)  the abolition of the legal requirement to declare the member’s 
interests at meetings if the member has already disclosed the 
interest in the Register of Members’ Interests 
 

(g) the procedure for investigation of allegations of complaints of 
breach of the Code of Conduct is a matter for local discretion.  
However, before making any decision in relation to a breach of 
the Code of Conduct, an Independent Person must first express 
their views on the matter.  The member concerned may also 
refer to the Independent Person. 

 
4.5 On 7th December 2011, the Standards Committee agreed that the 

Council keep the existing Member Code of Conduct unless there is 
good reason for departure from it and adopt an investigations 
procedure that promotes confidence and embodies flexibility and that 
officers bring a further report back on this at the appropriate time.   
 

4.6 On 15 November 2011 , the Constitution Working Party resolved to 
recommend to the Council that it retain a Standards Committee with 
support for independent membership when it adopts new ethical 
framework arrangements. 

 
5.   A draft Member Code of Conduct 
 
5.1 Attached at Appe
[...]
y interests, or to participation in the 
consideration of a matter where the member’s interest precludes 
such participation, such breaches may result in prosecution. In 
appropriate circumstances such matters may be referred to the 
police at any time, at which point the Council’s investigation may 
cease until the police investigation is complete. 

 
 

7. A Standards Committee 
 
7.1 The proposed composition and terms of reference of a Standards 

Committee are set out at Appendix 3. In accordance with the express 
wishes of the CWP, it is proposed that the Standards Committee 
continue and still consist of 6 councillors and 6 independent members.  
However it is noteworthy that with the abolition of the special legislative 
provisions allowing the independent members to vote, it will not be 
possible for the Committee to be independently chaired and only those 
members who are elected members of the Council will be allowed to 
vote on matters before it. The independent members will not have 
voting rights. 
 

7.2 Officers suggest that the terms of reference of the existing Standards 
Committee be amended only to the extent that they reflect the new 
legislation and this is incorporated in the proposals in Appendix 3.  
Officers recommend that these terms of reference and the proposed 
composition of the Standards Committee are referred to full Council for 
approval. 

 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

8. An independent person 
 

An advertisement calling for applications for the post of Independent 
Person to be involved in the procedure for handling allegations of 
breach of the Member Code of Conduct has been  placed on the 
Council’s website. Interviews are to take place in June and the 
outcome reported to the full Council with a recommendation for 
appointment at the next Council meeting.  
 

 
9 Legal implications    
 
9.1 The changes to the law are broadly reflected in the body of the report.  

However there are a number of points to highlight.  
 

a) The Loc
[...]
pted 
members. 

 
2 Principles 
 
2.1 Members are required to comply with the following principles in their capacity 

as a member:- 
 

• SELFLESSNESS 

• INTEGRITY 

• OBJECTIVITY 

• ACCOUNTABILITY 

• OPENNESS 

• HONESTY 

• LEADERSHIP 

• INDEPENDENT JUDGEMENT 

• RESPECT 

• STEWARDSHIP 

 
2.2 Accordingly the following requirements apply:- 
  
1) Members must act solely in the public interest.  They must never improperly 

confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person nor seek to do so.  They 
must not act to gain financial or other benefit for themselves, their family, 
friends or close associates. 

 
 
2) Members must not place themselves under a financial or other obligation to 

any individual or organisation that might seek to influence the performance of 
their duties as a member. 

 

Page 43



 

LBL requires that members must not act to place themselves in a position 
where their integrity might be questioned and should on all occasions avoid 
situations which may create the impression of improper behaviour 

 
 
3) Members should make decisions on merit, including when awarding contracts, 

making appointments, or recommending individuals for rewards or benefits. 
 

4) Members are accountable to the public for their actions and the manner in 
which they carry out their responsibilities and should co-operate fully and 
honestly with any scrutiny appropriate to their office. 

 
5) Members should be as open as possible about their decisions and  actions 

and those of the Council. They should be prepared to give reasons for those 
decisions and have regard to the advice of the Council’s statutory officers 
before making any decision. 

 
6) Members must act to ensure Council resources are used prudently. When 

using or authorising the use by others of Council resources, members must 
ensure that they are used only for legitimate Council purposes and not for any 
other purpose.  In particular they must not be used improperly for political 
pu
[...]
OSPITALITY 
 
The Council maintains a Register of Gifts and Hospitality in which all members must 
register gifts and hospitality received from any party to the value of £25.  Members 
must also register the identity of the party whom they believe to be the source of the 
hospitality or gift.  Members must also record in this register  any gift or hospitality 
offered to them but not accepted if it exceeds £25. This register will be publicly 
available on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 47



 

 
 
 
 
 

8 PROTOCOLS 
 
From time to time, the Council may put in place protocols which clarify this Code of 
Conduct and will be used to interpret it.  Members must comply with any such 
protocols in place from time to time.  There are attached to this Code 5 such 
protocols:- 
 
(1) Member and Officer relations 
(2) Member Use of IT 
(3) Planning and Lobbying 
(4  Local Authority Code on Publicity  
(5) Guidance Code for Members on Outside Bodies 

 

9 UNDERTAKING TO COMPLY 
 
LBL requires that all members sign an undertaking within two months of being 
elected to abide by this Code of Conduct.  Failure to do so will itself amount to a 
breach. 

  

10 SANCTIONS 
 
Members are reminded that breach of any of the statutory requirements relating to 
the registration and declaration of interests may result in prosecution. Breach of the 
provisions introduced locally by the Council will be dealt with in accordance with the 
Council’s procedure for handling allegations of breach of this Code  

 
Members in need of advice about the application of this Code should contact the 
Head of Law and Monitoring Officer, Kath Nicholson on extension 47648 
 

Page 48



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\5\7\ai00003753\$1vmc53hj.doc 

 

Appendix 2 
 
Procedure for handling complaints of breach of the Member Code of Conduct 
 
Introduction 
 
1) This booklet describes the procedure that the London Borough of Lewisham 

will use to deal with complaints of breach of its Member Code o
[...]
available to it under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 

12) All things necessary or in the opinion of the Committee appropriate to 
fulfill the role and remit of a Standards Committee as defined by law or 
the Council’s constitution.  
 

 
 

Composition 
 
6 elected members of the Council and 6 co-opted members 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 15 November 2011

	3 Declarations of Interests
	4 Legislation Update Report
	5 The New Ethical Framework under the Localism Act 2011
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION WORKING 

PARTY 
Wednesday, 6 June 2012 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Christine Allison, Kevin Bonavia, Damien Egan, Vicky Foxcroft, 
Alan Hall and Stella Jeffrey 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye and Councillor 
Susan Wise 
 
 
9. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Hall be elected Chair and 

Councillor Bonavia Vice-Chair of the 
Constitution Working Party for the municipal 
year 2012/13. 
 

 
 

10. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 

Constitution Working Party held on 15 
November 2011 be confirmed and signed. 
 

 
 

11. Declarations of Interests 
 
None were made. 
 

12. Legislation Update Report 
 
This item was introduced by the Head of Law who began by 
highlighting the Localism Act issues shown in Section 6 of 
the report. In relation to the Localism Act 2011, she pointed 
out amended Contract Procedure Rules would be required 
and a comprehensive Constitutional amendment would be 
drawn for consideration at the Council meeting in 
September. In the interim compliance with Localism Act 
requirements would be delegated to the Executive Director 
for Resources and Regeneration. 
 
In answer to a question from Councillor Foxcroft as to 
whether the London Living Wage could be tied to the 
bidding process, the Head of Law indicated this would be 
possible and that the social value of a contract was a 
relevant consideration. 
 



 

 

 

2 

Councillor Bonavia asked how voluntary bodies were 
defined and was informed that they could be specified in 
Regulations and the draft Statutory Guidance. 
 
Councillor Maines queried the procedure for asset valuation 
and was promised he would be informed subsequent to the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Bonavia requested a definition of ‘community’ 
and was informed this was a parish or community body with 
a local connection. 
 
The Chair observed  final details regarding assets of 
Community Value, the Community Right to Challenge, and 
Neighbourhood Planning were still awaited and that these 
should all be reviewed by the Working Party. 
 
The Panel accepted the Chair’s suggestion that Flood 
Management responsibilities should be the responsibility of 
the Sustainable Development Committee; that the Petitions 
scheme be retained but subject to review following 
consideration of an options paper to be produced by the 
Head of Law and that new co-option powers be noted. 
 
The Head of Law went on to explain the principal 
requirements of the Health and Social Care act 2012 as 
described in Section 7 of the report. 
 
The Chair observed that while there was a Shadow Health 
and Well Being Board already in existence, there were no 
Council appointed representatives. However, the Council 
had now been empowered to directly appoint 
representatives at its discretion and would need to take a 
considered view as to what would be appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED that Officers be asked to prepare a further 

report for the Working Party on 
Constitutional issues related to the Localism 
Act 2011 and the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012 prior to the Council meeting in 
September. 
 

 
 

13. The New Ethical Framework under the Localism Act 2011 
 
The report was introduced by the Head of Law who 
explained Regulations had only been received the previous 
Thursday but it was clear the currently existing statutory 
ethical framework had been swept away. There would no 
longer be a National Code of Conduct. Instead there would 
be some statutory elements that had to be incorporated into 



 

 

 

3 

a Local Code. Standards Committees would no longer be 
compulsory and any independent members invited to join a 
local committee could only do so in a non voting capacity. 
Sanctions against members in future would only be 
criminal. 
 
The Chair commented that there had been very little time 
for members generally to consider the Code and given the 
serious implications for members of criminal sanctions, he 
asked for a wider discussion to take place prior to the June 
Council. The Head of Law offered to brief all Groups on the 
Code before the Council meeting. 
 
The Working Party reviewed the suggested Lewisham 
Member Code of Conduct and unanimously concluded that 
they would recommend it to the Council subject to the 
deletion of the suggested text appearing at paragraph 2.2 
(2) of Appendix 1 which had read “LBL requires that 
members must not act to place themselves in a position 
where their integrity might be questioned and should on all 
occasions avoid situations which may create the impression 
of improper behaviour”. The Working Party noted that the 
Standards Committee had earlier recommended this text 
subject to it being amended to say ‘reasonably questioned’, 
and that both versions would be subject to consideration by 
the Council. 
 
The Working Party next reviewed the draft procedure for 
handling complaints of breach of the Code of Conduct and 
agreed it be referred unaltered to the Council. 
 
The Working Party also agreed to recommend the retention 
of a Standards Committee with the suggested composition 
and terms of reference shown subject to the amendment by 
Council of the Constitution’s Committee General Rules J4 
and J11 to exempt any Chair of the Standards Committee 
from the limitation on chairing other committees and 
agreement to increase the voting membership to ten to 
allow for all party representation. 
 
RESOLVED That 

 
 (i) the draft Lewisham Member Code of 

Conduct, subject to the deletion of the 
discretionary text at paragraph 2.2 (2) be 
referred to the June meeting of the Council. 
 

 (ii) the draft procedure for handling 
complaints of breach of the Code of 
Conduct be referred to the June meeting of 
the Council. 
 



 

 

 

4 

 (iii) a Standards Committee of 10 
Councillors and 6 Independent Members be 
retained with the composition and terms of 
reference as shown subject to the Councillor 
membership being increased to ten and the 
Council be asked to amend Committee 
General Rules to remove the limitation on 
chairing other committees from any Chair of 
the Standards Committee. 

 
 


